

F.No.102/180/ADM/DE(21)/2022 (FMS:70041) Govt of India, Ministry of Defence Directorate General Defence Estates



Raksha Sampada Bhawan Ulaanbaatar Marg Delhi Cantt-10 Email: <u>ddgadm-dgde@nic.in</u>

Dated the 1st March, 2023

To,

The Principal Director, DE Ministry of Defence, Central/Western/Northern/Southern/Eastern/South-Western Command, Lucknow/Chandigarh/Jammu/Pune/Kolkata/Jaipur

Subject: Assumption of regular charge of Director General, Defence Estates

In pursuance of the order of the Competent Authority, **Shri G.S. Rajeswaran**, **(IDES:1989)**, Principal Director, DE, Central Command, Lucknow has relinquished the charge of PD, DE, **C**C w.e.f. 28.02.2023 (A/N) and assumed the regular charge of Director General, Defence Estates, Ministry of Defence, New Delhi in the pay of Rs. 2,25,000/-(fixed) with effect from **01st March**, **2023(F/N)**. His specimen signature and telephone numbers are given below:-

Name of the Officer

Specimen Signatures

Shri G.S. Rajeswaran

(In English) a.s. h -p -is ,

(In Hindi) . २२० म्डम रायेट्वरन

Telephone No. (O) : 25674961

Authority: Govt. of India, Ministry of Defence Order No. 15(7)/2010-D(Q&C) dated 22.02.2023.

hamp

(**Vibha Sharma**) Addl. Director General (Admin) for Director General, Defence Estates

Copy to :-PS to RM, PS to RRM, SO to Defence Secretary Secretary (Defence Production)/ Secretary (ESW) Financial Advisor (Defence Services)/ Scientific Advisor to Raksha Mantri Chief of Army Staff/Chief of Air Staff/Chief of Naval Staff Special Secretary, Department of Defence Additional Secretary, MoD Additional Secretary & DG (Acquisition) JS & AM (Maritime Systems), JS & AM (Air), JS(Lands & Works), JS (G/Air), JS(Navy/Ordnance), JS(PIC), JS & AM (Land System), JS (Trg) & CAO, JS (E) Secretary, Border Roads Development Board JS, Border Roads Development Board Dir (Lands), Director (Q&C), Dir(Vig), DS(CP), Dir (Establishment), Dir(Air), Dir (Works), DS(AG), DS(N-II) D(Q&C), D(Apptts.), D(Budget), D(JCM), D(Lab), D(Lands), D(Est.I/Gp.I/Gp. II), D(Parl), D(Coord), D(Civ-I), D(Civ-II), DADS US, EO(SM.II)/DoP&T US, (AP-3), UPSC CGDA, PCDA (HQrs.), 'G' Block, New Delhi All Principal Controllers of Defence Accounts, CC/EC/NC/SC/SWC/WC Service Book/Personal File of the officer Director(NIDEM), Delhi Cantt. All IDES officers in DGDE All CEOs/DEOs /ADEOs All IDES Officers on deputation Security Officer, Ministry of Defence, 'H' Block, New Delhi. O-I/C Mil Trunk, S.B.I., R.K. Puram, New Delhi Director of Estates, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi Executive PPS to DGDE Internal File No. 134/1/ADM/DE DGDE(Coord/Rajbhasha Prabhag) DMS/Website/Guard Float File

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE DIRECTORATE GENERAL OF DEFENCE ESTATES

CHARGE ASSUMPTION REPORT

In pursuance of the Government of India, Ministry of Defence order No. 15(7)/2010-D(Q&C) dated 22.02.2023 and having been relieved from Principal Director, Defence Estates, Central Command, Lucknow wef 28.02.2023(A/N), I hereby assume the charge of Director General, Defence Estates w.e.f. 1st March, 2023 (F/N).

C. sh p - p . J.

[**G.S. Rajeswaran**] Director General Defence Estates

Dated 01.03.2023 Place: Delhi Cantt